Shares will be allotted and issued by the Company prior to the Conversions, interests in
the issued share capital of the Company held by the Vendors, Mr. Tan and parties acting in
concert with any one of them will increase by more than 2% from an aggregate of
638,465,091 Shares, representing approximately 35.33% of the issued share capital of the
Company immediately before completion of the Conversions, to an aggregate of
1,073,465,091 Shares, representing approximately 47.88% of the issued share capital of the
Company as enlarged by the issue of Conversion Shares upon the completion of the
Conversions.

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company
immediately before and after completion of the Conversions (assuming that there will be
no change in the issued share capital of the Company from the Latest Practicable Date
until completion of the Conversions save for the issue of the Conversion Shares):

Immediately before
completion of the

Conversions
(Note 1)

Immediately after
completion of

the Conversions
(Note 1)

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

I. The Vendors, Mr. Tan and
parties acting in concert
with any one of them

Directors
Mr. Tan and his associates

(Notes 2 & 3) 478,145,999 26.46 617,934,277 27.56
Mr. Chong and his associates

(Notes 4, 5 & 6) 104,436,165 5.78 137,943,652 6.16
Mr. Hsu You Yuan (Note 7) 12,440,927 0.69 12,440,927 0.55
Mr. Chiao Ping Hai 6,135,500 0.34 6,135,500 0.27
Ms. Zhang Liming (Note 8) 3,133,500 0.17 3,133,500 0.14
Mr. Zhang Chun – – – –
Ms. Fu Shuangye – – – –

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 9 –

Immediately before
completion of the

Conversions
(Note 1)

Immediately after
completion of

the Conversions
(Note 1)

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Dr. Lin Wen – – – –
Mr. Wong Wing Kuen, Albert – – – –

Vendors (other than the First
Vendor and the Fourth
Vendor)

Second Vendor – – 67,624,534 3.02
Third Vendor 6,047,000 0.33 66,969,711 2.99
Fifth Vendor 27,996,000 1.55 49,751,674 2.22
Sixth Vendor (Note 9) 130,000 0.01 96,697,813 4.31
Seventh Vendor – – 14,833,503 0.66

Sub-total 638,465,091 35.33 1,073,465,091 47.88

II. Other non-public
Shareholder

WWIC (Note 10) 344,208,822 19.05 344,208,822 15.35

Sub-total 344,208,822 19.05 344,208,822 15.35

III. Other public Shareholders

Other public Shareholders 824,496,512 45.62 824,496,512 36.77

Sub-total 824,496,512 45.62 824,496,512 36.77

Total 1,807,170,425 100.00 2,242,170,425 100.00

Notes:

1. The figures assume that other than the Conversion Shares, no Shares are issued or purchased by
the Company and other than the Conversion Shares, no Shares are sold or purchased by the
Vendors and their concert parties, in each case after the Latest Practicable Date until completion
of the Conversions.

2. As at the Latest Practicable Date, an aggregate of 478,145,999 Shares are held by Mr. Tan, his
concert parties and his associates, of which, 475,761,999 Shares are held by Mr. Tan and 2,384,000
Shares are held by Mr. Tan’s relatives as mentioned in note 3 below. Upon completion of the

[…]

As mentioned above, despite the dilution to earnings per Share and NAV per
Share (which were calculated for illustrative purposes only without taking into
account the expected positive financial impacts brought out by the Acquisition),
having taken into account the principal factors as detailed in the section headed
“Reasons of the application for the Whitewash Waiver” to this letter and the
Conversions would not have material adverse impacts on the consolidated
earnings, NAV, gearing and working capital of the Group, on balance, we consider
the financial effects of the Conversions are acceptable.

4. Dilution effects of the Conversions

Assuming there were no changes in the issued share capital of the Company
between the Latest Practicable Date and the completion date of the Conversions, the
following table sets out the shareholding distribution of the Company immediately before
completion of the Conversions and immediately after completion of the Conversions:

Immediately before
completion of the

Conversions

Immediately after
completion of the

Conversions
(Note 1) (Note 1)

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

I. The Vendors, Mr. Tan and
parties acting in concert
with any one of them

Directors
Mr. Tan and his associates

(Notes 2 & 3) 478,145,999 26.46 617,934,277 27.56
Mr. Chong and his associates

(Notes 4, 5 & 6) 104,436,165 5.78 137,943,652 6.16
Mr. Hsu You Yuan (Note 7) 12,440,927 0.69 12,440,927 0.55
Mr. Chiao Ping Hai 6,135,500 0.34 6,135,500 0.27
Ms. Zhang Liming (Note 8) 3,133,500 0.17 3,133,500 0.14
Mr. Zhang Chun – – – –
Ms. Fu Shuangye – – – –
Dr. Lin Wen – – – –
Mr. Wong Wing Kuen, Albert – – – –

Vendors (other than the First
Vendor and the Fourth
Vendor)

Second Vendor – – 67,624,534 3.02
Third Vendor 6,047,000 0.33 66,969,711 2.99
Fifth Vendor 27,996,000 1.55 49,751,674 2.22
Sixth Vendor (Note 9) 130,000 0.01 96,697,813 4.31
Seventh Vendor – – 14,833,503 0.66

Sub-total 638,465,091 35.33 1,073,465,091 47.88

LETTER FROM FIRST SHANGHAI

– 24 –

Immediately before
completion of the

Conversions

Immediately after
completion of the

Conversions
(Note 1) (Note 1)

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

II. Other non-public
Shareholder

WWIC (Note 10) 344,208,822 19.05 344,208,822 15.35

Sub-total 344,208,822 19.05 344,208,822 15.35

III. Other public Shareholders

Other public Shareholders 824,496,512 45.62 824,496,512 36.77

Sub-total 824,496,512 45.62 824,496,512 36.77

Total 1,807,170,425 100.00 2,242,170,425 100.00

Notes:

1. The figures assume that other than the Conversion Shares, no Shares are issued or purchased by
the Company and other than the Conversion Shares, no Shares are sold or purchased by the
Vendors and their concert parties, in each case after the Latest Practicable Date until completion
of the Conversions.

2. As at the Latest Practicable Date, an aggregate of 478,145,999 Shares are held by Mr. Tan, his
concert parties and his associates, of which, 475,761,999 Shares are held by Mr. Tan and 2,384,000
Shares are held by Mr. Tan’s relatives as mentioned in note 3 below. Upon completion of the